VILLAGE OF THIRD LAKE ORDINANCE NUMBER 91-08-01

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC SPEED

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

OF THE

VILLAGE OF THIRD LAKE
THIS 19th DAY OF AUGUST 1991

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Third Lake, Lake County, Illinois this 21st day of August, 1991

ORDINANCE NUMBER 91-08-01

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC SPEED

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Third Lake has determined that it would be in the best interest of the Village to set the speed limit on residential streets within the Village at 20 mph as provided by State statute (Chapter 95.5, 11-604, and Chapter 24 paragraph 11-40-1); and

WHEREAS, a traffic survey has been performed that represents a significant cross section of residential streets throughout the Village; and,

WHEREAS, the Village Board of Trustees has determined that, based on the traffic survey, an established maximum speed limit of 20 mph on residential streets is warranted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Third Lake, Lake County, Illinois, that:

SECTION I. It shall be unlawful to drive any motor vehicle on the following streets at a speed in excess of twenty (20) miles per hour:

Sunshine Avenue Lake Avenue Grant Avenue Mainsail Drive Sextant Drive Seafarer Drive Mainsail Ct. Brigantine Ln. Clipper Ct. Windjammer Ct. Crows Nest Ct. Catschooner Ln. Coral Reef Ct. Starboard Ct. Windjammer Ln. Whaler Ct. Spinnaker Ct. Galleon Ct. Lighthouse Ln.

ORDINANCE 91-08-01 REGULATING TRAFFIC SPEED

SECTION II. STREETS OR HIGHWAYS CONTROLLED BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY. The provisions of this ordinance shall not apply to highways, streets, or roads within the corporate limits of the Village of Third Lake which are under the jurisdiction of the Illinois Department of Transportation or for which the County of Lake or a Highway Commissioner of such County has legal maintenance responsibility.

<u>SECTION III.</u> <u>POSTING SIGNS</u>. Appropriate signs shall be posted upon all roads, highways, or streets subject to the jurisdiction of the Village as described in this Ordinance, which shall indicate maximum speeds as herein provided.

SECTION IV. PENALTY. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be guilty of an offense hereunder and, upon conviction thereof, shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$50.00 nor more than \$500.00 for each offense.

SECTION V. VALIDITY. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentence, provision or part of this Ordinance shall be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify any of the other provisions of this Ordinance.

SECTION VI. EXISTING ORDINANCES. Ordinance Numbers 8-2-61, Amendatory Ordinance 8-2-61 Section 2, and 8-2-70 are hereby expressly repealed. All other ordinances or resolutions, or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, are to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed.

SECTION VII. PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form.

ORDINANCE NUMBER 91-08-01 REGULATING TRAFFIC SPEED

SECTION VIII. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication, as required by law.

The foregoing Ordinance was adopted by a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: David, Herring, Reardon, Remington, Wendt

NAYS: None

NOT VOTING: Brummel

Fresident Molluskey

PASSED: August 19, 1991 APPROVED: August 19, 1991

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM: August 21, 1991

ATTEST: /

Village Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) ss.
COUNTY OF LAKE)

CERTIFICATE

I, Donna J. Golchert, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the Village of Third Lake, Lake County, Illinois.

I further certify that on August 19, 1991, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed approved

Ordinance No. 91-08-01

entitled:

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING TRAFFIC SPEED

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance Number 91-08-01 including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building. commencing on August 21, 1991 and will continue to be posted for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

DATED at Third Lake, Lake Villa, Illinois, this 21st day of August, 1991.

(SEAL)

enna J. Golcheit